

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel.;
CORI RIGSBY; AND KERRI RIGSBY

RELATORS/COUNTER-DEFENDANTS

v.

CASE No. 1:06-cv-433-LTS-RHW

STATE FARM MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANY

DEFENDANT/COUNTER-PLAINTIFF

and

FORENSIC ANALYSIS
ENGINEERING CORPORATION;
EXPONENT, INC.;
HAAG ENGINEERING CO.;
JADE ENGINEERING;
RIMKUS CONSULTING GROUP INC.;
STRUCTURES GROUP;
E. A. RENFROE, INC.;
JANA RENFROE;
GENE RENFROE; AND
ALEXIS KING

DEFENDANTS

**RELATORS' OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS E.A. RENFROE & COMPANY INC.,
GENE RENFROE AND JANA RENFROE'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNDER 31 U.S.C. § 3730(E)(4)**

August J. Matteis, Jr. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Craig J. Litherland (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Benjamin Davidson (admitted *pro hac vice*)
GILBERT RANDOLPH LLP
1100 New York Avenue NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
Phone No. (202) 772-2200
Fax No. (202) 772-3333

C. Maison Heidelberg MB #9559
Ginny Y. Kennedy MB #102199
MAISON HEIDELBERG P.A.
795 Woodlands Parkway, Suite 220
Ridgeland, Mississippi 39157
Phone No. (601) 351-3333
Fax No. (601) 956-2900

Attorneys for Kerri Rigsby and Cori Rigsby

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Legal Standards.....	2
B. Neither State Farm Nor Renfroe Have Established That The Allegations Of Fraud Were Publicly Disclosed Prior To The Filing of This Action	3
C. The Complaint Is Not Based On Public Disclosures	4
D. The Relators Are An Original Source Of The Information They Provided To The Government	6
E. In The Alternative, Renfroe’s Motion Should Be Denied Under Rule 56(f).....	8
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 240 (1986)8

Cooper v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Fla., 19 F.3d 562
(11th Cir. 1994).....8

Culwell v. City of Fort Worth, 468 F.3d 868 (5th Cir.1 2006)8

Enplanar, Inc. v. Marsh, 11 F.3d 1284 (5th Cir. 1994)9

Federal Recovery Services Inc. v. United States,
72 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 1995)4

International Shortstop, Inc. v. Rally's Inc., 939 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1991)8

U.S. ex rel Fried v. West Independent School District,
527 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2008)4

United States ex rel. DeCarlo v. Kiewit/AFC Enterprises, Inc.,
937 F. Supp. 1039 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....6

United States ex rel. Farmer v. City of Houston,
2005 WL 1155111 (S.D. Tex. May 5, 2005).....8

*United States ex rel. Reagan v. E. Tex. Medical Ctr. Reg'l
Healthcare System*, 384 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2004)2, 3, 7

Thompson v. Syntroleum Corp., 108 F. App'x 900, 902 (5th Cir. 2004)2

Wichita Falls Office Associates v. Banc One Corp.,
978 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. 1992)8

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3730.....1, 2, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....2, 9

**RELATORS' OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS E.A. RENFROE & COMPANY INC.,
GENE RENFROE AND JANA RENFROE'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNDER 31 U.S.C. § 3730(E)(4)**
